PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the Assignment was submitted in appln. 13/415389 when the applicant intended to record the assignment in appln. 13/504229 previously recorded on Reel 028721 Frame 0725. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the Inventors to Sole Gear Design Inc

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Toby Simon Oliver Reid	06/15/2012
Kambiz Taheri	06/27/2012
Ernest Ohene Koranteng Daddey	06/14/2012
Christos Stamboulides	06/14/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sole Gear Design Inc.
Street Address:	307 - 2836 East Mall
City:	Vancouver, British Columbia
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V6T 1Z3

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13504229

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:	6123212288		
Phone:	(612) 321-2801	1	
Email:	skruse@fulbright.com		
Correspondence will be s via US Mail.	ent to the e-mail a	address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent	
Correspondent Name:	Scott D. Rother	enberger	
Address Line 1:	FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.		
Address Line 2:	80 S. 8TH ST., SUITE 2100		
Address Line 4:	MINNEAPOLIS	S, MINNESOTA 55402	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	IMBER:	GOLH.P0002US	
		FAICNI	

\$40.00 13504229

ОР

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Scott D. Rothenberger

Total Attachments: 5

source=GOLHP0002USAssignment#page1.tif source=GOLHP0002USAssignment#page2.tif source=GOLHP0002USAssignment#page3.tif source=GOLHP0002USAssignment#page4.tif source=GOLHP0002USAssignment#page5.tif

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEY	YANCE: ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
	Name Execution Date			
Toby Simon Oliver Re			06/15/2012	
Kambiz Taheri				
Ernest Ohene Korante	eng Daddey		06/14/2012	
Christos Stamboulides	6		06/14/2012	
	1			
Name:	Sole Gear Design I			
Street Address:	307 - 2836 East Ma			
City:	Vancouver, British	Columbia		
State/Country:	CANADA			
Postal Code:	V6T 1Z3	Postal Code: V6T 1Z3		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1			
PROPERTY NUMBER		Number		
				
Property Ty	/pe			
Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE	/pe 1341			
Property Ty Application Number:	/pe			
Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:	/pe 1341	5389		
Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email:	/pe 1341 1341 DATA 6123212288 6123212801 skruse@fulbri	5389	e sent	
Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	rpe 1341 DATA 6123212288 6123212801 skruse@fulbri skruse@fulbri ruse@fulbri	5389 ght.com <i>address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will b</i>	e sent	
Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	rpe 1341 DATA 6123212288 61232122801 skruse@fulbri skruse@fulbri skruse@fulbri Scott D. Rothe FULBRIGHT a	5389 ght.com <i>address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> enberger & JAWORSKI L.L.P.	e sent	
Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	npe 1341 DATA 6123212288 6123212801 skruse@fulbri skruse@fulbri skruse@fulbri scott D. Rothe FULBRIGHT & 80 S. 8TH ST	5389 ght.com <i>address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> enberger & JAWORSKI L.L.P. ., SUITE 2100	e sent	
Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	npe 1341 DATA 6123212288 6123212801 skruse@fulbri skruse@fulbri skruse@fulbri scott D. Rothe FULBRIGHT & 80 S. 8TH ST	5389 ght.com <i>address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> enberger & JAWORSKI L.L.P.	e sent	
Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	pe 1341 DATA 6123212288 6123212801 skruse@fulbri skruse@fulbri skruse@fulbri Scott D. Rothe FULBRIGHT & 80 S. 8TH ST MINNEAPOLI	5389 ght.com <i>address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> enberger & JAWORSKI L.L.P. ., SUITE 2100	e sent	
Property Ty Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	rpe 1341 DATA 6123212288 6123212801 skruse@fulbri skruse@fulbri skruse@fulbri pe sent to the e-mail Scott D. Rothe FULBRIGHT & 80 S. 8TH ST MINNEAPOLI NUMBER:	5389 ght.com <i>address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be</i> enberger & JAWORSKI L.L.P. ., SUITE 2100 S, MINNESOTA 55402	e sent	

Assignment

Page 2	2 of 2
--------	--------

Signature:		/Scott D. Rotheberger/
Date:		08/03/2012
Total Attachments: 3 source=GOLHP0002USAssignment#page1.tif source=GOLHP0002USAssignment#page2.tif source=GOLHP0002USAssignment#page3.tif		
RECEIPT INFORMATION		
EPAS ID:	PAT205084	12
Receipt Date:	08/03/2012	
Fee Amount:	\$40	

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We:

Toby Simon Oliver REID, whose full post office address is c/o 307 - 2836 East Mall, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6T 1Z3, Canada

Kambiz TAHERI, whose full post office address is c/o 307 – 2836 East Mall, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6T 1Z3, Canada

Ernest Ohene Koranteng DADDEY, whose full post office address is c/o 307 - 2836 East Mall, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6T 1Z3, Canada

Christos STAMBOULIDES, whose full post office address is c/o 307 - 2836 East Mall, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6T 1Z3, Canada

(hereinafter the "ASSIGNORS"),

are the joint inventors of the invention or inventions entitled COMPOSITIONS COMPRISING POLYLACTIC ACID, BENTONITE AND GUM ARABIC, for which an application for Letters Patent was filed in:

(1) the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 29, 2009 under Serial No. 61/256,177;

(2) the PCT Office on October 28, 2011 under serial number PCT/CA2010/001730; and

(3) the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 26, 2012 under Serial No. 13/504,229.

WHEREAS, Sole Gear Design Inc. (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having a place of business at 307 – 2836 East Mall, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6T 1Z3, Canada, is desirous of acquiring and having assigned to it the full right, title and interest in and to the Invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any and all countries and jurisdictions; and

WHEREAS I/WE have agreed to make such assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, and of the sum of five dollar (\$5.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

V82815US\VAN_LAW\ 974349\1

which is hereby acknowledged, I/WE, hereby sell, assign and transfer absolutely to the ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to: (a) the Invention worldwide; (b) any and all patent applications for the Invention in all countries and jurisdictions and under all conventions and treaties, including the right to claim for any and all applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under conventions, treaties or otherwise, and all divisions, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-parts, provisionals, non-provisionals, substitutions and renewals thereof; (c) all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in any and all countries and jurisdictions, and any renewals, reissues, re-examinations or extensions of the Letters Patent, and (d) the exclusive right to bring or participate in any proceeding for past infringement or any other actionable right under all of the foregoing and to receive all remedies that arise thereform, to the end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this Assignment not been made.

I/WE hereby authorize and request the patent offices in all countries and jurisdictions to issue any and all of the Letters Patent, when granted, to the ASSIGNEE.

Further, I/WE agree that I/WE will communicate to the ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to us respecting the Invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all papers relating to all patent applications including all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, extension, renewal, provisional, non-provisional or substitute thereof, and the Letters Patent including any renewal, re-examination, extension and reissue of said Letters Patent, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to the ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Invention in any and all countries and jurisdictions.

EXECUTED at	VANIQUEE	, this <u>1574</u>
day of	, 2012.	
Witness:		Inventor: CAAC
Print Name: DAOLA	nsinon	Toby Simon Oliver REID

V82815US/VAN_LAWA 974349\1

PATENT

REEL: 028747 FRAME: 0769

EXECUTED at, 2012.	, this _27 th
day of <u>June</u> , 2012.	
Witness	Inventor:
top 10	2. Calu
Print Name: Tost LEID	Kambiz TAHERI
_	
day of EXECUTED at COCCETIM	, this <u>14</u>
	• ^ ·
Witness	Inventor:
At-	Stedley.
Print Name: DHb MSNon	Ernest Ohene Koranteng DADDEY
EXECUTED at	14th, this
EXECUTED at 2012.	, UIIO
whether a	
Witness	Inventor:
TAKINS	
Print Name: Toby LEIN	Christos STAMBO-JLIDES

97434911

RECORDED: 08/08/2012

. .

TATENT

- 3 -